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BRIEF FOR APPELLANT, J. W. RANDOLPH.

STATEMENT OF CASE.

This is an appeal by J. W. Randolph, from the final

judgment of the Southern Division of the United

States District Court, Northern District of California,

Honorable Harold Louderback, Judge presiding, con-

victing appellant of violating the provisions of Section

215 of the Criminal Code, that

:

^^Wlioever having debased * * * any scheme
or artifice to defraud or for obtainnig money or
property by means of false or fraudulent pre-
tenses, representations, or promises, * ^ * shall,

for the purpose of executing such scheme * * *

place, or cause to be placed, any letter, ^ * * in
any post office, * "" ^ to be sent or delivered
shall be fined not more than one thousand dollars,
or imprisoned not more than five years, or both."



Appellant Randolph is sentenced by the judgment

to a term of four years and a. fine of five hundred dol-

lars on the second count of the indictment, to a term

of four years and a fine of five hundred dollars on the

third count, and

^^on each of the remaining counts on which he
stands convicted that he be imprisoned for the

period of four years ; said terms of imprisonment
to run concurrently; further ordered that in de-

fault of the payments of said fine that said de-

fendant be further imprisoned until said fine be
paid or until he be otherwise discharged in due
course of law.'"

(R. vol. 1, pp. 199, 200.)

The indictment is against the appellants Randolph

and Robinson and is also against Harry M. Rassmir,

Cromwell Simon and Orton E. Goodw^in. It contains

thirty-eight counts. The verdict of conviction is

against Randolph and Kassmir on *'all counts'' and

against Robinson on counts 25 to 32, inclusive, and

counts 35 to 38, inclusive. (R. vol. 2, p. 189.) A
directed verdict was returned in favor of Goodwin.

The defendant Simon, being a fugitive (R. vol. 2, p.

912), was not brought to trial. The demurrer of ap-

pellant Randolph to the indictment, was confessed and

sustained as to the first count of the accusation and

overruled as to all other counts. (R. vol. 1, pp. 146,

153.) On motion of the prosecution the 34th count

was dismissed. (R. vol. 2, p. 783.) The appellant's

motion for a bill of particulars and his motion in

arrest of judgment were denied and exception duly

reserved respecting each ruling. (R. vol. 1, pp. 368,

378; vol. 2, pp. 919, 920.) He pleaded ''not gTiilty."



The questions raised on this appeal, relate to the

sufficiency of the indictment as a charge of crime, the

appellant contending- it shows no violation of Section

215 of the Criminal Code; to the sufficiency of the

evidence to justify or sustain the verdict of conviction

as to him, he contending there is no evidence to sus-

tain any one count of the indictment; to erroneous

rulings of the trial (Vnirt respecting the demurrer, the

motion for the bill of particulars, the motion for a

directed verdict, the motion in arrest of judgment, and

the objection of appellant to the admissibility in evi-

dence of the official action taken by the Corporation

Commissioner of California in revoking the license

and permit of the firm of Cromwell Simon & Co., to

do business. The document is in the record and desig-

nated ^^ U. S. Exhibit 7," and is extremely prejudicial

to the legal right of appellant to a fair trial.

II.

SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS.

1. The trial Court erred in overruling appellant

Randolph's demurrer to the indictment. (R. vol. 1, pp.

146, 153.)

2. The Court erred in denying the motion for a bill

of particulars. (R. vol. 1, pp. 368, 378.)

3. The Court erred in ovemiling the objection to

the admission in evidence of ^^U. S. Exhibit 7,'' being

the revocation by the Corporation Commissioner of

California, of the license and permit theretofore issued

to the firm of Cromwell Simon & Co., to do business.

(R. vol. 1. pp. 221, 223, 224, 417, 418, 420.)



4. The Court errod in denying appellant Ran-

dolph's motion for a directed verdict. (R. vol. 2, pp.

787, 895, 896.)

5. The Court erred in denying the motion in arrest

of judg-ment. (R. vol. 2, pp. 919, 920.)

6. The Court erred in rendering the judgment it

did, against appellant Randolph, there being no crime

charged against him by the indictment.

7. The Court erred in rendering the judgment it

did, against appellant Randolph, there being no evi-

dence to justify or sustain the verdict of conviction as

to him, respecting any one count of the indictment.

8. That there is no evidence to justify or sustain

the verdict of conviction respecting any one count of

the indictment, as to appellant Randolph. These

specifications are covered by the assignment of errors.

(R. vol. 1, pp. 204, 205, 221, 224, 344, 345, 346, 347,

348, 352, 353, 354, 358.)

III.

BRIEF OF ARGUMENT.

NO CRIME CHARGED IN THE INDICTMENT.

Tested by Section 215 of the Criminal Code and by

elementary principles of criminal pleading, there is

no crime charged in the indictment. Each of its many

counts, except as hereafter stated, is based upon the

allegation that the defendants

^'devised a scheme and artifice to defraud and for

obtaining money and property under the false

and fraudulent pretenses, representations and



promises described in the first count of this in-

dictment/'

and that

'*for the purpose of executing said scheme and
artifice to defraud, did unlawfully, wdlfully, know-
ingly and feloniously place and cause to be placed
in the United States post office at San Francisco,
California, to be sent and delivered by the post

office establishment of the United States, a certain

postpaid envelope, which said envelope then and
there contained and had enclosed therein a certain

letter oi* document, a copy of which is annexed as

an exhibit/'

In counts 18 to 21, inclusive, and 24 to 33, inclusive

(R. ])p. 34 to 39, 41 to 52), the allegation instead of

being that the defendants placed and caused to be

placed a certain postpaid envelope in the post office, is

that they did

^' cause to be delivered by the post office establish-

ment of the United States, a certain letter en-

closed in a postpaid envelope."

In counts 6, 13, 32 and 35 it is not alleged that any

postage was pre-paid or paid. In no count other than

the first is any attempt made to allege wherein there

existed, nor what constituted, a scheme or artifice to

defraud, nor by what false or fraudulent pretenses,

representation or promise such scheme or artifice ex-

isted for obtaining money or property, nor what
money or property, nor wherein the pretense, repre-

sentation or promise was false or fraudulent, nor is

there the requisite assignment of falsity. Respecting

all these essentials, counts 2 to 38, inclusive, expressly

refer to the first count, and the first count is fatally

defective in regard to every one of the essentials here

specified.



As shown by the record, the demurrer of appellant

to the first count was confessed and sustained. (R. vol.

1, pp. 146, 153), and rightly so. The scheme or artifice

as alleged in the first count is there stated to consist

in:

(1) Issuance at the instance of the defendant

Cromwell Simon and to Mm by the Commissioner of

Corporations of the State of California of a certificate

authorizing him to offer for sale, negotiate for sale

^^and deal in securities and generally carry on the
business of a broker in said state.''

(2) That defendants Simon and Kassmir, as co-

partners doing business under the firm name and style

of Cromwell Simon & Co., should offer for sale, and

negotiate for sale and otherwise deal in securities in

the State of California and generally carry on the

business of brokerage in said state under the name of

Cromwell & Co.

(3) That defendants Simon and Kassmir should

be proprietors of said brokerage office and the other

defendants should be office managers and stock sales-

men and agents of the said Cromwell Simon & Co.

(4) That defendant Rol)inson should mail at San

Francisco to Le Roy A. Pike at Reno, Nevada,

articles of incorporation for a new company to be

called
'

^ Cromwell & Company, Inc.," at Reno, Nevada.

(5) That said Robinson requested said Pike to ob-

tain ^^ dummy directors" ^'and should regularly in-

corporate Cromwell & Company, Inc., under the laws

of the State of Nevada."



(6) That defendants Robinson, Kassmir and

Simon ^^ should visit Nevada for the purpose of at-

tending a meeting' of the directors of Cromwell &
Company, Inc."

(7) That at the meeting the defendant Kassmir
'* should offer to subscribe $50,000 worth of this com-

pany's stock and pay cash for it, and that said offer

was put in the form of a resolution, seconded, voted

and passed unanimously.''

(8) That defendants should solicit and procure

subscriptions and orders for shares of high grade cor-

porate stock and other securities, on the ^'Cromwell

Simon & Co. Investment Plan'' by false and fraudu-

lent representations and promises as to the financial

standing of ('romwell Simon and (yompany and of the

defendants Cromwell Simon and Harry M. Kassmir

and "hy false and fraudulent representations and

promises as to the care and watchfulness" exercised

for the benefit of customers over investments, ^^and

generally by false and fraudulent representations and

promises as to the alleged safety of purchasing high

grade stocks and other high grade securities, through

the said defendants and the said Cromwell Simon
Company."

(9) That defendants should whenever possible re-

quire customer's delivery to defendants of valuable

securities ^^as alleged collateral to secure deferred pay-

ments on stock subscribed for and that the said de-

fendants should take and embezzle and convert such

collateral securities to their own use and without ac-

counting" and would defraud the customers out of

their money or property.



8

(10) That defendants would induce and persuade

customers to purchase high grade stock and other

securities 'Hinder the Cromwell KSimon Co. Invest-

ment Plan, by means of certain false representations

which the defendants did not then and there or ever

intend to carry out or perform/' made and communi-

cated to the customers by means of letters, circulars

and advertisements ''sent through the mail and state-

ments made orally b}^ defendants and by their agents."

(11) That in order to induce customers to part

with money and property the defendants "should

raise hopes and expectations of profit and reward far

beyond the limits warranted by existing conditions by

means of alluring^ exaggerated, misleading, false and

fraudulent representations, pretenses and promises,

as follows : That Cromwell Simon & (^o. was a reputa-

ble brokerage company and that the customers could

rely upon the standing and financial responsibility of

Cromwell Simon & Co., whereas in truth and in fact

"as defendants then and there weM knew, the said

company was not a responsible brokerage house, but

of the character of a bucket shop and without business

standing or financial resources to carry on a reliable

brokerage business."

(12) That the business of Cromwell Simon & Co.

was to sell to customers high grade corporate stock

and other securities, "particularly on the partial pay-

ment plan," whereas in truth and in fact they did not

sell "any stock or securities at all."

(13) That the defendants would obtain subscrip-

tions for stock and other securities "on the Cromwell

Simon & Co. Investment Plan/' and would immedi-



ately purchase the same at market price for and on

account of the customer and that Cromwell Simon &
Co. would hold the same so that the customer ^^ could

be certain that the high grade and other securities

would be on hand for him at any time when called

for/- w^hereas in truth and in fact Cromwell Simon &
Co. did not ^^immediately purchase such high grade

stocks and other securities at the market price" for

the customer at the time of subscription or at all and

that the said company would not and did not hold the

same so that the customer could be certain that the

stocks and securities would be on hand when called

for.

(14) That interest would be charged on deferred

payments due from the customer on high grade stocks

and other securities at the rate of six per cent per

annum in addition to service charge and that the cus-

tomer could draw in the meantime any dividends or

interest declared or payable on the high grade stock

and other securities purchased and held by him, where-

as in truth and fact Cromwell Simon & Co. did not

and could not pay any dividend or interest declared or

payable on such high grade stocks or securities.

(15) That Cromwell Simon & Co. were partic-

ularly well qualified to advise customers when to buy

and sell corporate stocks and other securities ; that an

investor subscribing for such corporate stock or other

security, through said company would have the privi-

lege of selling the same at any time he desired, and

that defendants could be depended upon to give advice

^^ along such lines'' and would notify the customer

when to sell to the best advantage; whereas in truth
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and fact the company was not well qualified to advise

the customer when to buy and sell corporate stocks

and other securities ; that the customer could not rely

upon defendants for safe information or advice in the

matter of buying- or selling corporate stocks or other

securities, 'M)ut that defendants would only endeavor

to procure amounts of money and property, which

money and property the defendants would appropriate

and embezzle to their o^vn use and benefit.''

To each count of fJie indictment is annexed a letter

or circular or document, hut notvhere is it alleged that

any statement therein contained is a misrepresenta^

tion or a frmidtdent or other exaggeration. Therefore

the conclusion is and must be that every statement

therein contained is the truth and not false or fraud-

ulent in any particular. Such being the case, the entire

accusation being based on such letters, circulars and

documents as having been either sent or delivered by

mail, it results that in respect to them there could be

no such thing possible as thereby executing a scheme

or artifice to defraud by use of the mail. Not only is

this a conclusive point against the accusation, but it is

self evident that the letters, circulars and documents

sent through the mails being in every particular truth-

ful and in no respect false, could not be in further-

ance of any scheme or artifice to defraud, nor in

furtherance of any scheme or artifice for obtaining

money or property '^by means of false or fraudulent

pretenses, representations or promises,'' as required

by Section 215 of the Criminal Code. It is elementary

as a principle of criminal pleading that the averments

of the indictment must be sufficient to negative the
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presumption of innocence respecting every element of

the offense attempted to l)e charged or it is fatally

defective.

^^It is elementary law that in the spirit of that
principle which presumes innocence until guilt is

established, we infer that what is not charged in

the indictment does not exist, and it is the busi-

ness of the pleader to exclude by proper aver-
ments, the conclusions to which the accused is en-

titled.'^

Hears v. Com,, 2 Grant's Cas. 387.

''An indictment or information must contain
matter which shows on its face that a crime has
been committed. Of the matters charged are as
consistent with the innocence of the accused as

with his guilt, the presumption of his innocence
will overcome the accusation of guilt and the ac-

cused is not to be subjected to a trial of the
charge.

'

'

People V. Eppingei% 105 Cal. 39.

^^The indictment must negative the presump-
tion of innocence. If the allegations can be true

and the defendant still be held innocent, the pre-
sumption still prevails and a verdict of guilty as
charged, would not constitute a conviction of
crime."

People V, Griffith, 122 Cal. 214;

People V, Mahony, 145 Cal. 104.

If, as must be assumed in accordance with the pre-

sumption of innocence, the letters, circulars and docu-

ments alleged by the indictment to have been mailed

are intrinsically truthful in contents and in no par-

ticular false or fraudulent, then considering their con-

tents, it being impossible that they be used in executing
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any scheme to defraud by sending them through the

mail, there can be no violation of Section 215 of the

Criminal Code in doing so, as the sending of a letter,

circular or document by mail for the purpose of ex-

ecuting a scheme to defraud or for obtaining money

or projjerty by means of false or fraudulent pretenses,

representations or promises^ is no violation of the

statute if the contents of the letter, circular or docu-

ment be tine and honest and not false or fraudulent.

In other words, in such a case the purpose required by

the statute in mailing, to-wit: to execute a scheme to

defraud or to obtain money or property by means of

false or frafiuhdent pretenses, representations or

promises, would not be possible. Therefore it is es-

sential to bring the case within the statutory definition

of the crime specified and made punishable in Section

215 of the Criminal Code that the letters, circulars or

documents be false and fraudulent in their contents,

and it must be so alleged in the indictment, or else the

mailing of them is not unlawful nor prohibited, as they

cannot serve to execute a scheme to defraud, by ob-

taining money or property by means of false or fra^id-

ident pretenses, representations or promises as re-

quired by the statute, they not being such. If, in other

words, the money or property obtained, is not acquired

by means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representa-

tions or promises, but upon facts truthfully stated in

the letters, circulars or documents mailed, the statute

is not violated, even though the money or property so

obtained is subsequently embezzled or fraudulently

misappropriated. However, there is no averment in

the indictment in the instant case of anv embezzle-
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ment or misappropriation or fraudvilent conversion of

any money or property. The gist of each of the thirty-

eight counts of the indictment is that defendants de-

vised a sclieme and artifice to defraud by obtaining

money and property

^Mmder false avcl fraudulent pretenses, represen-
tations and promises/'

Therefore, if the letters, circulars and documents

mmled were true and honest and not false or fraud-

ulent in any particular, a fact not negatived by the

indictment, and therefore to be taken as being the fact,

in testing the sufficiency of the indictment, the mailing

of the letters would not be a violation of Section 215

of the Criminal Code, nor of any other law or statute,

nor could the mailing of them tend in any degree to

execute a scheme to defraud. Especially is this true

of the letters, circulars and documents annexed to the

indictment in the instant case. Manifestly if the letters

mailed contain no false or fraudulent pretense, repre-

sentation or promise for obtaining money or property,

the sending them through the mail is no violation of

the statute, as they w^ould not and could not tend to

execute or effectuate a scheme to defraud. This con-

clusive point is, of course, essentially different from
the obviously untenable one that the letters, circulars

and documents must in their contents reveal the fraud.

The point we make is that the indictment must allege

them to be false and fraudulent by proper averments

and connected with the alleged scheme to defraud.

As this is not done by the indictment in the instant

case, and as there is absolutely nothing in the indict-
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ment to sliow that any one of the letters, circulars

and documents annexed to it as exhibits, is in any

wise connected with the alleged scheme to defraud,

nor that any one of the persons to whom the hitters,

circulars and documents are addressed is of the class

referred to in the indictment, as being the persons to

be defrauded by the scheme alleged, it results there is

no crime charged.

In support of these points, we cite

:

Larkin v. United States, 107 F. 697;

Milhy V. United States, 109 F. 638, 643;

Stewart v. United States, 119 F. 95

;

Lemon v. United States, 164 F. 953;

Miller V, United States, 174 F. 35;

Stockton V. United States, 205 F. 462

;

United States v. Schwartz, 230 F. 537

;

Stewart v. United States, 300 F. 769, 775.

We again point out that we are not contending that

the letters, circulars or documents mailed, must in

their contents exhibit the fraud or the fraudulent

scheme, but we insist that if they are apparently

honest, hona fide and innocent in contents then to pre-

vent the law's conclusion that they have nothing to do

with any scheme to defraud, the indictment must show

the contrary.

IV.

It is true the indictment alleges various matters,

but in themselves not wrongful or unlawful, such as

the rightful issuance of the requisite certificate by

the Commissioner of Corporations to the defendant
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Simon; also that defendants Simoyi and Kassmir as

copartners

^^ should offer for sale and negotiate for sale and
otherwise deal in securities in the State of Cali-

fornia, and generally in the business of brokerage
in said State, under the name of Cromwell,
Simon & Co.''

Also that they should be the proprietors

^'of the brokerage office and the other defendants
should be office managers and stock salesmen and
agents of the said Cromwell, Simon & Co.''

Also there are averments respecting the incorpora-

tion in Nevada of Cromwell & C^ompany, Inc., and re-

garding a subscription offer by defendant Kassmir to

be made by him in the sum of $50,000 for the cor-

poration's stock, and that he did not make the pay-

ment of that sum, but it does not appear from the

indictment that any stock was issued to him, nor that

he subscribed for it. All these matters are clearly

legitimate and of no importance in the case, as part

of a scheme to defraud. Then there is an allegation

that as part of a sclieme to defraud the defendants

^^ should solicit and procure orders for shares of
high grade stock and other securities, on the

'Cromwell, Simon and Co. Investment Plan' by
false and frandtilemt representations and promises
as to the financial standing of the Cromwell
Simon and Company and of the defendants Crom-
well Simon and Harry M. Kassmir; by false and
frandideyit representations and promises as to the
care and watchfulness exercised over investments
made with them and generally by false and fraud-
ulent representations and promises as to the al-

leged safety of purchasing high grade stocks and
other high grade securities through the defend-

ants and the said Simon Cromwell Company."
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There is also an allegation that as part of the scheme

to defraudj the defendants shonld require delivery to

them of valuable securities as '' alleged collateral"

and then embezzle them, but in none of these matters

would it be possible to execute or effectuate such a

scheme by means of any or all of the letters, circulars

or documents alleged in the indictment to have been

mailed.

It is not the scheme or artifice to defraud that is

made unlawful by Section 215 of the Criminal Code

(manifestly, Congress would have no such power), but

it is the mailing of letters or circulars or documents

with the fixed purpose of executing the scheme that

is prohibited and made punishable by the statute. It

is perfectly clear that if the letters, circulars or docu-

ments are true and not false, such true letters or docu-

ments can on their face have no tendency to execute

or effectuate any scheme or artifice to defraud, and the

allegation that defendants ^^for the purpose of exe-

cuting said scheme and artifice to defraud' ' mailed a

particular letter, is a mere conclusion. Hence the

necessity of allegation in the indictment showing that

the letters, circulars and documents are false and

fraudulent in their contents or purposes, or in some

specified way adapted to effectuating and executing

the alleged scheme to defraud a niemher of the class

designated as the '^victims/'

Larkin v. United States, 107 F. 697

;

3Iilhy V. United States, 109 F. 638, 643

;

Stewart v United States, 119 F. 95

;

Lemon v. United States, 164 F. 953

;

Miller v. United States, 174 F. 35

;
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Stockton V. United States, 205 F. 462

;

United States v. Sclmartz, 230 P. 537;

Stewart v. United States, 300 P. 769, 775.

As tested by these authorities the indictment in the

instant case is fatally defective and charges no crime.

V.

NO ADEQUATE ASSIGNMENT OF FALSITY.

As already sufficiently pointed out in this brief, the

gist of the charge as laid in the indictment is that the

defendants devised a scheme to defraud for obtaining

money and property by means of false and fraudulent

pretenses, representations and promises. This, of

course, therefore, is a matter of essential description

respecting the specified scheme itself, and is conse-

quently a restriction or limitation on the charge or

accusation. It devolves therefore upon the Govern-

ment to allege in the indictment by adequate assign-

ments of falsity, the particulars wherein the pre-

tenses, representations and promises that are made
the basis of the charge as descriptive of the scheme

to defraud, are false and fraudulent, and accordingly

we find on examination of the indictment (R. vol. 1,

j)p. 5, 7, 8, 9), an attempt, but an insufficient and

fatally defective attempt to do so.

(1) In the first place, it is no assignment of falsity

to allege as does the indictment (R. vol. 1, p. ), that

defendant Kassmir

'^did not pay $50,000 cash for said stock or any-
thing at all,"
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the essential matter to be negatived being the aver-

ment that he should offer to siibsanhe $50,000 worth

of stock of the Cromwell & Company Inc., and pay

cash for it (R. vol. 1, p. 5), there being nothing in

the indictment to show that he ever subscribed for

the stock, l)ut only that lie offered to do so. Nor is

there anything in the indictment to show that his

offer was accepted, nor that he ever became legally or

morally liable for the payment of the fifty thousand

dollars, nor that the stock was ever issued to him.

(2) In the next place it is no assignment of falsity

to allege as does the indictment (vol. 1, p. 7) that

^'the said company was not a respoiisihle broker-
age house, but of the character of a ^bucket shop'
and without husiness standing or financial re-

soitrces sufficient to carry on a reliable hrokerage
httsiness/

yy

the essential matter to be negatived being the aver-

ment that Cromwell Simon & Co. was a repufahle

brokerage company and that the ^Victims" could rely

upon the standing and financial responsibility of the

company (R. vol. 1, p. 7) consistently with the nega-

tive as alleged in the assignment of falsity, Cromwell

Simon & Co., was a reputable brokerage company and

customers could rely upon the standing and fbiancial

responsibility of the company.

(3) In the third place, it is no assignment of

falsity to allege, as does the indictment (R. vol. 1, p.

7), that ^^Cromwell Simon & Co.'' did not sell to the

victims high grade corporate stock and other securi-

ties, or any stock or securities at all," the essential

matter to be negatived being the averment that the
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business of Cromwoll Simon & Co. was to sell to

victims hio'h grade corporate stock and other securi-

ties, particularhj on the partial payment plan (R. vol.

1, p. 2) and manifestly is, as alle^-ed in the indictment,

Cromwell Simon & Co., sold no stock or securities, no

one was or could be defrauded.

(4) In the next place it is no assignmeiit of falsity

to allege, as does the indictment (R. vol. 1, p. 8), that

Cromwell Simon & Co. did not immediately purchase

such high grade stocks and other securities at the

market price for the account of the ^Sdctims" at the

time said 'Sdctims'' gave said company subscription

for stock, or at all, and that the said company would

not, and did not hold the same so that the ^'victims''

could be certain that the stocks and securities would

be on hand when called for, the essential matter to be

negatived being the averment that the defendants

would obtain siihscriptions from ^'victims" for such

stocks and other securities on the Cromwell Simon Co.

Investment Plan, and would immediately, (that is the

defendants, not Cromwell Simon & Co. would imme-

diately), purchase the same at market price for and

on account of the said ^ Victim'' and that Cromwell

Simon & Co. would hold the same so that the ^'victim"

could be certain that the hicfh grade stocks and other

securities would be on hand for them when called for

hythem. (R. vol. 1, pp. 7 and 8.) Consistently with

the alleged assignment of falsity, the defendants did

obtain the subscriptions and did immediately purchase

the '^stocks and securities" at the market price for

and on account of the customers, and Cromwell Simon

& Co. did hold the stocks and other securities so pur-
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chased l)}) the defendants, so that the customers coukl

be certain that the same would be on hand for them

at any and all times when called for by them.

(5) In the next place it is no assignment of falsity

to allege, as does the indictment, that '^Cromtcell &
Co. did not and ccmld not pay to the S'ictims' any

dividends or interest declarc^d or payable on such high

grade stocks or securities'' (R. vol. 1, p. 8), the essen-

tial matter to be negatived being the averment that

interest would be cJiarcjed on deferred payments due

from ^Sdctims" on high grade stocks and other securi-

ties at the rate of 6 per cent per annum in addition

to service charge and that the ^Sdctim" would draw

in the meantime any dividends or interest declared or

payable on the high grade stock and other securities

so purchased and held by them (R. vol. 1, p. 8), not

that Cromtvell Simon <f Co. would make the paTTiient,

nor that Cromwell Simon & Co. ever made the pur-

chase or ever received or became liable for the pay-

ment of any dividends or interest. Manifestly, if the

'^high grade stock or securities" had been purchased

and the dividends and interest on the same had been

received by Cromwell 8imon & Co. they could pay the

same to the customers entitled to receive such divi-

dends and interest.

(6) In the next place it is no assignment of falsity

to allege, as does the indictment, that Cromwell Simon

& Co. ^'was not tvell qualified to advise the Sdctims'

w^hen to buy and sell corporate stocks and other se-

curities; that the said victims could, not rely tipon said

defendants for safe information or advice in the mat-

ter of buying or selling corporate stocks or other
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securities, but that the said defendant tvonld only en-

deuvor to procure from the S^ictims' the largest pos-

sible amouuts of money and property, which money

and property the said defendants would appropriate

and embezzle to their own use and benefit,'' (R. vol.

1, p. 9), the essential matter to be negatived being the

averment that Cromwell & Co. were particularly well

qualified to advise *Sdetims" when to buy and sell

corporate stocks and other securities ; that an investor

subscribing for such corporate stock, or other security,

through the said company, would have the privilege

of selling the same at any time he desired, and that

the defendants could be depended upon to give advice

'^ along such lines" and would notify the '^victims''

when to sell to the best advantage. (R. vol. 1, pp. 8,

9.) It is the well settled law that in charging fraud or

a scheme to defraud others of money or property *'by

means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representa-

tions or promises," there must not only be set forth

in the accusation the specific pretense, representation

or promise, but there must also be adequate assign-

ments showing wherein the pretense, representation

or promise is false or fraudulent.

United States v. Post, 113 Fed. 852;

Foster v. United States, 253 F. 482

;

8 Enci/. PI S Pr. 880;

Collins V, United States, 253 F. 609, 612;

Speclio V. Allen, 12 Oregon 117;

People V. McKenna, 81 C^al. 158;

12 Cal Jur. 465, 811

;

People V. Maho'ny, 145 Cal. 106, 107, 109;

2 What. Crim, Law, (11th Ed.) Sec. 1491;

People V. Griffith^ 122 Cal. 212.
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As held by the Supreme ('Oiiii: in Uvited States v.

Hess, 124 U. S. 483, it is not sufficient to use the

language of the statute in charging a violation of Sec-

tion 215 of the Criminal Code, but it is essential to

state the facts bringing the case within the terms of

the statute. We contend therefore that where the

charge is based upon false and fraudulent pretenses,

representations or promises as constituting the re-

quired scheme to defraud, it is necessary for the in-

dictment to show^ by proper assignments of falsity,

that the alleged pretenses, representations and

promises are false and fraudulent. Therefore it is not

sufficient to allege generally, that th(^y are false and

fraudulent.

VI.

On counts 18 to 21, inclusive, and 24 to 33, inclu-

sive (E. vol. 1, pp. 34 to 39; 41 to 52) the allegation

instead of being that the defendants placed and caused

to be placed a certain postpaid envelope in the post

office, in that they did ^^ cause to be delivered by the

post office establishment of the United States, a certain

letter enclosed in a postpaid envelope." Clearly such

a charge is fatally defective, in that it does not aver

what the accused did in causing, nor how he caused

the letter and envelope to be delivered nor to whom
delivered, nor that the letter and envelope were placed

in the post office by the accused, ^^to be sent or de-

livered by the post office establishment of the United

States." True it is made an offense by Section 215

of the Criminal Code for anyone to ^Mvuowingly cause
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to be delivered hy wail according to the direction

thereon, or at the place at wliicli it is directed to be

delivered by the person to whom it is addressed, any

such letter/' but sttcJi letter has reference* to the letter

specificHl in the preceding- portion of the statute as

being a letter placed in the post office ^^to be sent or

delivered by the post office establishment of the United

States/' and has no reference to a letter that has not

been placed in the post office by the accused to be so

sent or delivered, therefore it is essential to the validity

of the charge that it be distinctly and directly averred

in the indictment, that the letter the accused is alleged

to have caused to be delivered by the '^post oifice

establishment" be one he has theretofore placed in the

post office to be so sent and delivered. As it is not so

stated in the indictment in the instant case in counts

18 to 21, inclusive, nor in counts 24 to 33, inclusive,

no crime is charged in any one of them. Each of these

counts is also fatally defective in omitting the essen-

tial element prescribed by the statute, that the letter

be delivered hy mail and that the accused knowingly

caused it to be delivered hy mail. Charging that he

knowingly caused it to be delivered by the post office

establishment of the United States, without any aver-

ment that he deposited the letter in the post office, to

be so sent and delivered, is not the equivalent of an

allegation that he knowingly caused the delivery to be

made hy mail. The fatal defect in the indictment in

counts 18 to 21, inclusive, and 24 to 33, inclusive, is in

taking a basic and plainly untenable distinction be-

tween letters placed in the post office to be sent and

delivered by the establishment, and letters not thus
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mailed by the accused, but delivered by the establish-

ment perhaps in the exceptional case other than by or

through the mails. It is the distinction upon which the

indictment bases the difference it makes in averment

between counts 1 to 8, 22 to 24, 34 to 38 and counts

18 to 21, 24 to 33, the distinction thus made funda-

mentally by the indictment, finds no support in the

statute, but is in conflict with its explicit requirement

that the letter delivered be one the accused has mailed

or caused to be mailed. The evident purpose of the

statute in making it also an offense to knowingly

cause the mailed letter to be delivered, is to permit

the prosecution to be had either in the place of mail-

ing or the place of delivery. It is so held in:

Salwger v. Loiseh 265 IT. S. 224, 233, 234;

44 S. E. Rep. 519, 522, 523.

A letter is not maiUd unless the postage is paid.

Therefore" the letters made the basis of counts 6, 13,

32 and 35 of the indictment, if delivered by the post

office establishment, w^ould not come within Section

215 of the Criminal Code, as they have never been

mailed, or which in law is the same thing, it is not

alleged as in the other counts, that the postage has

been paid. It is for this conclusive reason also that

counts 6, 13, 32 and 35 charge no crime as measured

by their averments and tested by the statute.

Upon the many points we have presented, sustained

as they are by principle and authority, no crime is

charged by the indictment in any one of its numerous

counts. Therefore the trial Court erred in overruling

the demurrer, also in denying the motion in arrest of

judgment, also in rendering judgment.
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VII.

NO EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT RANDOLPH VIOLATED
SECTION 215 OF THE CRIMINAL CODE.

Taking the uncontradicted, undisputed and unim-

peached testimony of the appellant, Randolph, as it

appears in the record, volume 2, pages 850 and 894, it

is perfectly clear he did not devise or intend to devise a

scheme to defraud, nor for obtaining money or prop-

erty by means of false or fraudulent pretense, repre-

sentation or promise. iVnd it is also perfectly clear

that he did not for the purpose of executing a scheme

to defraud or for obtaining money or property by

means of false or fraudulent pretense, representation

or promise, place or cause to be placed any letter,

postal card, package, writing, circular, pamphlet, or

advertisement in the mails, nor to be sent or de-

livered by the post office establishment of the United

States, and that he did not knowingly or at all cause

to be delivered by mail, any such letter, postal card,

package, writing, circular, pamphlet, or advertise-

ment. It results there is no evidence in the record,

showing or tending to show the violation by him, of

Section 215 of the Civil Code. There is no e^ddence

showing or tending to show that he was ever a party

to any scheme to defraud another or any scheme for

obtaining money or property by means of false or

fraudulent pretense, representation or promise. There

is no evidence showing or tending to show that he ever

made any false or fraudulent pretense, representation

or promise or induced or aided or abetted anyone else

to do so. There is no evidence showing or tending to

show that the ^^ Cromwell Simon and Company Invest-
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ment Plan'- or the ^^'Vomwell Simon Plan" or the

sale of marketable corporation stocks, regularly listed

shares of stocks on the New York Exchange, or the

23lan of selling snch stocks on installment or partial

"Davments, is a frandnlent scheme. There is no evi-

dence showing or tending to show that apx)ellant Ran-

dolph made or induced the making of any of the rep-

resentations alleged in the indictment, or had anything

to do with the issuance to Cromwell Simon of a

broker's certificate or license by the Corporation Com-

missioner of California, or with the organizing by

Cromwell Simon and Harry M. Kassmir as copart-

ners under the firm name and style of Cromwell

Simon & Co. of a brokerage business. There is no

evidence that appellant Randolph had anything to do

with the organizing or incorporation or business or

corporate or business affairs of the Nevada corporation

known as the ^^ Cromwell & Company, Inc.," or ever

attended a meeting of the directors or ever induced or

arranged any such meeting, or ever had anything to

do wdth an offer by defendant Kassmir to subscribe

$50,000 worth of the corporation's stock. There is no

evidence that appellant Randolph ever made or ar-

ranged to make a false or fraudulent representation

or promise ^^as to the financial standing of the Crom-

well Simon and Company," or of the defendants

Cromw^ell Simon and Harry M. Kassmir, or ever in-

duced or aided or abetted any such representation or

promise by anyone else, or ever made or arranged to

make a false or fraudulent representation or promise

as to the care or watchfulness exercised for the benefit

of anyone over or representing any investment or ^^as



27

to the alleged safety of purchasing high grade stocks

and securities through Cromwell Simon Company/' or

ever arranged to require or required the delivery of

valuable or other securities as *^ alleged collateral" to

secure deferred payments on subscribed stock, or ever

arranged to take or convert or embezzle such collateral

to his own use, or to the use of anyone else, or ever

arranged to induce or persuade anyone to purchase

stock or securities *^ under the Cromwell & Simon Co.

Investment Plan by means of certain false representa-

tions which the defendants did not then and there or

ever intend to carry out or perform, made and com-

nmnicated to the victims by means of letters, circulars

and advertisements sent through the mail and state-

ments made orally by defendants and by their agents.''

Of course, if as alleged, the defendants did not intend

^Ho carry out or perform" such false representations,

this would be no fraud, even though it be true that a

promise made without any intention to perform it, is

fraudulent. Nor is there any evidence showing or

tending to show that appellant Randolph ever raised

any false hopes or false expectations of profit or re-

ward ^^far beyond the limits w^arranted by existing

conditions" or by means of ^^ alluring, exaggerated,

misleading, false and fraudulent representations, pre-

tenses and promises," nor that he ever falsely

promised, pretended or represented any matter, fact

or thing to any person or persons, or did so with in-

tent to defraud any such person or persons (Black-

man V, United States, 186 F. 965; Wilson v. United

States, 205 F. 462: United States v. Bacliman, 246 F.

1010; Bentel v. United States, 13 F. 2d, 327), there is
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no evidence that appellant Randolph ever designed

or arranged or entered into or knowingly applied or

made elfeetive or ever attempted to apply or make

effective any scheme or artifice to defraud, nor that he

ever placed or caused to be placed any letter, post

card, package, writing, circular, pamphlets or adver-

tisement in the mails, knowing the same to be false or

fraudulent or did so to execute a scheme to defraud.

The uncontradicted evidence show\s that he was but an

employee of Cromwell Simon & Co. and that any letter

he mailed or caused to be mailed in the business of his

employers was their affair and not his. Such being

the case and the evidence showing he acted at all times

wdth honest intent, he would not be violating Section

215 of the Criminal Code, did he mail the letter.

Hughes v. United States, 213 F. 50, 56.

He held the same position and performed the same

kind of services his codefendant Goodwin performed

and there is no more evidence against him than there

is against Goodman; yet the trial Court rightly

granted the 1after 's motion for a directed verdict, and

wrongly denied a similar motion by appellant Ran-

dolph. (R. vol. 2, pp. 784, 785, 786, 788, 896, 911.)

It is in evidence and to be considered as proved, that

Randolph had no access to nor control or management,

clerical or otherwise, of the finances of Cromwell

Simon & Co., nor access to their books, nor authority

of any kind over any stock or money entnisted to the

firm by customers, nor over the purchase or sale of

stocks, nor did he take part in the ^^ direction of the

policies of the company,'' nor had he authority to

draw, nor did he draw any checks on funds entrusted
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or paid to the company, nor to direct or control, nor

did he direct or control any entry or entries in the

company's books. (R. vol. 2, p]). 632, 633, 634, 635,

63G, 637, 639, 822.) It is in evidence and to be con-

sidered as proved, that he performed no services dif-

ferent from the services performed by Goodwin, and

had no other or gi^eater authority than that vested in

the latter, and performed only similar functions as an

employee of the firm of Cromwell Simon & Co. (R. vol.

2, pp. 737, 738, 809, 810, 811, 812, 813, 816, 851, et seq.)

It is in evidence and to be considered as proved, that

Randolph's services as an employee of the firm were

honestly performed in his dealings with customers,

and that he committed no fraud or other wrong upon

any of them. (R. vol. 2, pp. 789, 790, 791, 792, 794,

795, 804, 805, 806, 807, 808, 851, et seq,) There is no

evidence in the record that can in any way involve him

in any dishonest or fraudulent transaction, nor in any

scheme or artifice to defraud. Surely he is not to be

held criminally responsible for the defaults or de-

linquencies of his employers, in embezzling stocks or

moneys entrusted to them by customers, even though

so entrusted through his negotiations or services as an

employee of the firm, there being no evidence that he

obtained or negotiated the deals for the purpose of

enabling his employers to commit the embezzlements.

// there tvas any scheme or artifice to defraudy it was

theirs and not his, and he had, nothing to do with it,

and teas not a party to it, and did not put it into exe-

cution, knowing it to he a scheme to defraud. Such is

certainly the situation of the case as presented by the

evidence. Nor is it at all relevant that after the
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alleged fraudulent scheme of Simon and Kassmir and

after the firm of Cromwell Simon &Co./had become de-

funct and extinct, the appellant Randolph established

in another part of the State of California a brokerage

business of his own, under the name of Charles Wesley

Co., and endeavored to secure as his customers or

clients those who had done business with the then

defunct and dissolved firm of Cromwell Simon & Co.,

and for this purpose paid out large sums of money to

satisfy their losses, resulting from their dealings with

the extinct firm. It is neither charged in the indict-

ment or contended by the prosecution nor in evidence

in the case, that Charles Wesley Company violated

Section 215 of the Criminal Code.

In support of our contention that there is no evi-

dence in the record, showing or tending to show that

appellant Randolph devised or intended to devise, or

was a party or privy to devising a scheme or artifice

to defraud, or to obtain money or property by means

of false or frau.dulent pretenses, representations or

promises, we cite:

Fatdkner v. United States, 157 F. 840

;

3Iiller v. United States, 174 F. 35;

United States v. Smith, 29 F. (2d) 926, 928;

Hughes V. United States, 231 Fed. 50, 56.

Another conclusive point against the sufficiency of

the evidence to show that appellant Randolph devised

or intended to devise a scheme or artifice to defraud

is, that if any such scheme or artifice existed in the

instant case, the proofs show it emanated from and

was resolved upon by the firm of Cromwell Simon &



31

Co., long prior to Randolph's employment in the busi-

ness and affairs of the concern. (R. vol. 2, pp. 793,

809, 812, 814, 822, 827, 828, 853, 854, 857, 873.) And
therefore were it to be assumed contrary to the undis-

puted facts in the record, that he, after heing em-

ployed by the firm, put into execution the scheme or

artifice thus previously devised by his employers and

not by him, and that he did so by mailing and cmising

to be delivered by mail, letters, circulars, and docu-

ments for the purpose of executing the scheme, this

would not constitute a violation of Section 215 of the

Criminal Code by him, however much it would be such

^dolation by Cromwell Simon & Co, his employers, for

the statute is explicit in its provision that only the

pe^^son devising or intending to devise, or the persons

who devised or intended to devise the seJieme or arti-

fice to defraud can he guilty of the offense defined. It

is elementary that the statute must be restricted to its

terms and cannot be constmed to embrace a case not

within its terms. This principle of especial application

to penal statutes has recently been upheld by the Su-

preme Court in relation to this very statute.

Fasttlo V. United States, 272 U. S. 620, 47 S. Ct.

Rep. 200.

The Court there says on the point:

^^ There are no constructive offenses; and be-

fore one can be punished, it must be shown that
his case is plainly within the statute. We recog-
nize the value of the rule of construing statutes

with reference to the evil they were designed to

suppress as an important aid in ascertaining the
meaning of language in them which is ambiguous
and equally susceptible of conflicting construc-
tions. But this Court has repeatedly held that this
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rule does not apply to instances which are not em-
braced in the language employed in the statute

or implied from a fair interpretation of its con-
text, even though they may involve the same mis-
chief which the statute was designed to suppress."

Fasnlo v. United States, 272 U. S. 620, 47 S. Ct.

Rep. 202.

As said by Chief Justice Marshall respecting the ap-

plication of penal statutes

:

''The intention of the legislature is to be col-

lected from the words they employ. Where there
is no ambiguity in the words there is no room for

construction. To determine that a case is within
the intention of the statute, its language must
authorize us to say so. It would be dangerous,
indeed, to carry the principle that a case within
the reason or mischief of a statute, is within its

provisions, so far as to punish a crime not enu-
merated in the statute, because it is of equal

atrocity, or of kindred character, with those which
are enumerated.''

United States v. WHtherger^ 5 Wheat. 76;

Todd V, United States, 153 U. S. 584;

United States v. Bathgate, 246 U. S. 269;

United States v. Lacher, 134 IT. S. 624.

Congress has not made it a crime for any and every

person to mail a letter in execution of a pre-existing

scheme or artifice to defraud, but has explicitly limited

the offense to the person or persons who have debased

or intended to devise the scheme or artifice.

At the trial, the appellant Randolph made a motion

for a directed verdict, at the time the prosecution sub-

mitted their case in chief, and again made the motion

at the conclusion of all the e\ddence, the trial Court

denying his motion in each instance. (R. vol. 2, pp.
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784, 785, 786, 787, 788, 896.) It is well settled that

the ruling is reversible error where the motion is well

founded and supportc^d by the record, as it is here.

Hart V, United States, 84 F. 855, 857;

Wiener v. United States, 282 F. 799, 801

;

Yusem v. United States, 8 F. (2d) 6;

Salinger v. United States, 23 F. (2d) 48, 52.

The other erroneous rulings of the trial Court re-

specting the demurrer to the indictment and the mo-

tion in arrest of judgment have been fully presented

in the discussion we have offered in the preceding

prayer of this brief, and there but remains for pres-

entation the ruling denying the appellant's motion

for a bill of particulars and the one overruling his

objections to the admission in evidence of ^^U. S.

Exhibit 7," being the revocation by the Corporation

Commissioner of California of the license and permit

theretofore issued to the firm of Cromwell Simon &
Co. to do business. (E. vol. 1, pp. 221, 223, 224, 417,

418, 420, 368, 378.)

VIII.

THE OTHER ERRONEOUS RULINGS.

1. Respecting the erroneous ruling of the trial

Court, denying the motion for a bill of particulars (R.

vol. 1, pp. 368, 378) it needs no citation of any au-

thority to show that the motion should have been

granted and that it was reversible error to deny it.

The charge attempted to be made in the indictment

containing thirty-eight counts of very meagre content,

is based on alleged fraud, and, of course, involves
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many details of facts and circumstances not disclosed

in the accusations, but known to the prosecution and

intended to l)e placed in evidence as being sufficiently

important in the case to qualify it. It is the constitu-

tional right of the defendant to be given, by the prose-

cution, adequate notice of the nature and cause of the

accusation, and this carries with it the right to the

information sought in the motion for the bill of par-

ticulars in the instant case. It was therefore reversible

error to deny the motion.

Rosen v. United States^ 161 U. S. 29

;

Rinker v. United States, 151 F. 759

;

Kettenhack v. United States, 202 F. 382

;

Foster v. United States, 253 F. 481, 483, 484;

Wilson V. United States, 275 F. 310, 311

;

Perez v. United States, 10 F. (2d) 352;

Lett V. United States, 15 F. (2d) 686, 688;

Meyers v. United States, 15 F. (2d) 977, 983,

985.

*^When one is indicted for a serious offense, the

presumption is that he is innocent thereof, and
consequently that he is ignorant of the facts on
w^hich the pleader founds his charges, and it is a

fundamental mile that the sufficiency of the indict-

ment must be tested on the presumption that the
defendant is innocent and has no knowledge of the

facts charged against him in the pleading.''

Fontana v. United States, 262 F. 286.

Clearly the matters specified in the motion for the

bill of particulars are relevant to the case and of con-

siderable importance as furnishing the defendant the

requisite information concerning facts necessary in the

preparation of his defense. By the order denying his
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motion, he was deprived of a eonstitutional right and

seriously hampered both in the presentation of his

defense and in furnishing the proof of his innocence

of the crime attempted to be charged in the indict-

ment.

2. Respecting the plainly erroneous mling of the

ti'ial Court in admitting as evidence against the ap-

peUant Randol])h, the revocation by the California

Corporation Commissioner of the right of Cromwell

Simon & Co. to do business in the State, as shown by

what is known and designated in the record, ^^U. S.

Exhibit 7^' (R. Vol. 1, j)j). 221, 223, 224, 417, 418, 420),

the record indicating that the ruling was made over

the objection and exception of appellant (R. vol. 1,

pp. 221, 223, 224, 417, 418, 420), it is too obvious for

argument that the evidence was yevy prejudicial to

the fundamental right of appellant to a fair trial. The

defaidts, delinquencies, or the crimes or criminal

methods of his employers, involving them in the for-

feiture of their rights to do business, cannot by any

possibility be evidence against him, and it was revers-

ible error to overrule his objection to it.

Hart V. United States, 240 F. 911.

It is respectfully submitted that for the reasons and

upon the points presented and the authorities cited in

this brief, the judgment appealed from by the defend-

ant Randolph should be reversed as to him.

Dated, San Francisco,

May 1, 1929.

Harold C. Faulkner^

Tames B. O'Connor,

Attorneys for Appellant, J, W. Randolph.




